OP \$40.00 3554518

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM833442

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Assignment Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Bridge to Life Ltd.		08/02/2023	Corporation: WYOMING	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TransMedics, Inc.		
Street Address:	200 Minuteman Road, Suite 302		
City:	Andover		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01810		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3554518	LIFECRADLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175265000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-526-6658

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: John V. Hobgood, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John V. Hobgood
SIGNATURE:	/john v. hobgood/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008173 FRAME: 0949

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Trademark Assignment</u>"), dated August 2, 2023, is made by and among Bridge to Life Ltd., a Wyoming corporation ("<u>BTL</u>"), and Tevosol, Inc., a Canadian corporation existing under the federal laws of Canada ("<u>Tevosol</u>" and together with BTL, each an "<u>Assignor</u>" and, collectively, "<u>Assignors</u>") and TransMedics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Each Assignor and Assignee are sometimes individually referred to herein as a "<u>Party</u>" and are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners of all rights, title and interests in and to the Assigned Trademarks (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Assignors wish to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept, all rights, title and interests in and to the Assigned Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

The term "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>" means the trademarks, service marks, service names, trade dress, trade names, logos, symbols, corporate names and other source or business identifiers set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, and all registrations, applications, renewals or extensions of the foregoing,.

2. ASSIGNMENT

Assignors hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer, and agree to assign, convey and transfer, to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignors' rights, title and interests in, to and under the Assigned Trademarks, together with all goodwill associated with the Assigned Trademarks and the goodwill of the business connected to and symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Trademark Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter with respect to the Assigned Trademarks, and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Trademarks, with the right to sue for, enforce and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors or assigns, and any other rights, privileges, claims and causes of action in respect of the Assigned Trademarks, free and clear of any liens or indebtedness.

3. FURTHER ACTIONS

Following the date of this Trademark Assignment, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignors shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to

TRADEMARK REEL: 008173 FRAME: 0950 Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, enforce or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademarks to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

4. RECORDATION

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other applicable governmental entity and/or registrar necessary, to register this Trademark Assignment and record Assignee, as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

B-2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed effective as of the date first above written.

BRIDGE TO LIFE LTD.

By:

Name: Don Webber Title: President and CEO

TEVOSOL, INC.

By: Detroll

Name: Don Webber
Title: President and CEO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed effective as of the date first above written.

TRANSMEDICS, INC.

By: WALEED HASSANEIN

Name: Waleed H. Hassanein, M.D.

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE 1 TO EXHIBIT B

Assigned Trademarks

BTL:

Trademark	Registered owner	Jurisdiction	Application or registration number	Date of registration or application	Status
LIFECRADLE	Bridge to Life Ltd.	U.S.	3554518	September 8, 2004	Registered

Tevosol:

Trademark	Registered owner	Jurisdiction	Application or registration number	Date of registration or application	Status
EVOSS (Word)	Tevosol, Inc.	Canada	1966693	May 31, 2019	Formalized (pending)
ĒVOSS	Tevosol, Inc.	Canada	1966695	May 31, 2019	Formalized (pending)
EVOSS (Word)	Tevosol, Inc.	European Union	018133655	October 8, 2019	Registered
EVOSS (Word)	Tevosol, Inc.	UK	UK0091813365 5	February 7, 2020	Registered
EVOSS (Word)	Tevosol, Inc.	U.S.	88/652060	October 11, 2019	Abandoned

136239513_11

RECORDED: 08/21/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008173 FRAME: 0954